

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Text

File #: 3313, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** transferring \$42,295.00 within the 2002 Park Fund and appropriating \$250,000.00 from the unappropriated surplus of the 2002 Grant Fund to cover the reimbursement grant received from the Missouri Department of Conservation for the completion of the Fort Osage Access Renovation project, and the transfer of matching funds.

**ORDINANCE # 3313**, November 4, 2002

## **INTRODUCED BY** Fred Arbanas, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the County has been awarded a grant by the Missouri Department of Conservation, in the maximum amount of \$250,000, for the County's Fort Osage Access Renovation project; and,

WHEREAS, under this grant, the state will reimburse the County's expenses for the project in the maximum amount of \$250,000.

WHEREAS, an appropriation and transfer are necessary to cover to the place the grant fund and County funds necessary to complete the project, now estimated at \$42,295, into the proper spending accounts; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said appropriation and transfer; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer within the 2002 Park Fund and appropriation from the unappropriated surplus of the 2002 Grant Fund be and hereby are made:

PARK FUND	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FRO	<u>TO</u>	
Construction Services 003-1608	8020 - Buildings and Improvements	\$42,295	
Operating Transfers Out 003-9100	6105 - Operating Transfers Out		\$42,295
GRANT FUND			
	Increase Revenue Operating Transfers In	250,000 42,295	
Unappropriated Surplu	is Unappropriated Surplus	292,295	292,295

File #: 3313, Version: 0			
Fort Osage Boat Ramp ( 010-1639	Grant		8020 Other Improvements 292,295
Effective Date: This ordi Executive.	nance shall be effective imm	nediately upon its signatu	re by the County
APPROVED AS TO FOR	M:		
		County Counselor	
2002 was duly passed o	t the attached Ordinance, ONovember ^ votes thereon were as follow	18	
Yeas6_	Nays	_0	
Abstaining	Absent	3	
This Ordinance is hereby	transmitted to the County E	xecutive for her signatur	e.
Date	Mary Jo Spi	no, Clerk of Legislature	
hereby approve the atta	ched Ordinance # 3313.		
Date	Katheryn J.	Shields, County Executiv	<u></u>
Funds sufficient for this t	ansfer are available from the	e source indicated below	<i>1</i> .
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	003 1608 8020 Park Fund Construction Services Buildings and Improveme	nte	
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$42,295.00	1113	
Funds sufficient for this a	ppropriation are available fro	om the source indicated	below.
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	010 2810 Grant Fund		
NOT TO EXCEED:	Unappropriated Surplus \$250,000.00		

File #: 3313, Version: 0		
 Date	Director of the Department of Finance	